

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No.5354 of 2026**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. NO.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
04	17.03.2026	<p data-bbox="472 539 612 573"><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="472 613 1257 949">Heard Sri Dr. M.V. Raja Raam, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of M/s. Corpus Juris Law Panel, for the Writ Petitioner (appearing through online), Sri S.V.S.S. Siva Ram, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Vijayawada Municipal Corporation (Respondent No.4).</p> <p data-bbox="472 1012 1257 1285">2. In compliance with the Order of this Court dated 16.03.2026, Sri H.M. Dhyanchandra, Commissioner of Vijayawada Municipal Corporation is present. This Court has interacted with the Commissioner.</p> <p data-bbox="472 1348 1257 1921">3. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent No.4 has submitted an Affidavit along with the various documents and the Photographs indicating that the Order of this Court dated 24.02.2026 had been complied with by the Respondent Corporation in all respects. He has taken this Court through the Photographs indicating the conduct of mock fire-drill on daily basis. He would also submit that in compliance with the order of this Court dated 24.02.2026, the stalls have been removed in</p>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>excess of 35 in number, but the street vendors on wheel carts have occupied the place which led the Ld. Advocate Commissioner to count such of those. The Report of Ld. Advocate Commissioner also indicates that there are four wheeler stalls present.</p> <p>4. In this view of the matter, the appearance of Sri H.M. Dhyanchandra, Commissioner of Vijayawada Municipal Corporation is dispensed with.</p> <p>5. Ld. Counsel for the Writ Petitioner seeks time to respond on the Affidavit filed today. Let the response be filed before the next date of listing.</p> <p>6. List on 31.03.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Mnr <u>GRKP, J</u></p>	